(-. c)

1999-5013

## INTRODUCED BY: CHRIS A. TREGRE, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. 99-12-11

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. One (1) for the Ama Pump Station and Force Main Project to allow the contractor, D & O Contractors, Inc., to directional drill portions of the contract at no additional cost or time to the owner.

## THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Ordinance No. 99-9-8 adopted September 7, 1999, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with D & O Contractors. Inc. for the construction of the Ama Pump Station and Force Main Project in the amount of \$1,538,117.30; and

SECTION II. That it is necessary to allow the contractor to directional drill portions of

the contract at no additional cost or time to the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. One (1) to the contract for the Ama Pump Station and Force Main Project, to allow the contractor to directional drill portions of the contract at no additional cost or time to the owner.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing Ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

RAMCHANDRAN, MINNICH, ALEXANDER, CHAMPAGNE, ABADIE,

AUTHEMENT

NAYS:

NONE

ABSENT:

JOHNSON, DUHE, SIRMON

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 6th day of December

1999, to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: SECRETARY: DLVD/PARISH P

APPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:

RETD/SECRETARY:

AT: 10 A M

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH **CLERK OF COURT OFFICE** 

ON Decem

238990 AS ENTRY NO. .

IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK NO. FOLIO\_

#### **CHANGE ORDER**

No. ONE

PROJECT: St. Charles Parish

DATE OF ISSUANCE:

Wastewater Regionalization Program Ama Pump Station/Force Main

CONTRACTOR: D & O Contractors, Inc.

St. Charles Parish Project No. S-98-01-01

ENGINEER: Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

CONTRACT FOR: \$1,538,117.30

ENGINEER's Project No. 8285-22583-A

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

**Description**: In lieu of open cut methods for laying pipe Station 133+00 to Station 313+00 on Willowdale Blvd. West Heather and Texaco Road (See Attached Proposal). Change in method of construction will not change Contract Price.

### Purpose of Change Order:

- Reduce construction time.
- Reduce lane closure on Willowdale Blvd and West Heather during construction.
- Reduce Traffic congestion.
- 4. Continued access for service vehicles on Texaco Road.

Attachments: (list of documents supporting changes)

D & O Proposal dated, October 12, 1999

D & O Letter dated, October 25, 1999

# CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Original Contract Price	Original Contract Time	
\$ 1,538,117.30	s <u>270</u>	
\$1,336,117.30	days or date	
Previous Change Order No.	Net change from previous Change Orders	
\$ <u>      0_                              </u>	s <u>-0-</u>	
<u> </u>	days	
Contract Price Prior to this Change Order	Contract Time Prior to this	Change Order
\$ <u>1,538.117.30</u>	\$ <u>0</u>	
	days or date	<u> </u>
Net decrease of this Change Order	Net Increase of this	Change Orde <del>r</del>
s	s 0	
5 <u> </u>	days	
Contract Price with all approved Change	Contract Time with all ap Orders	proved Change Orders
	s <u>270</u>	
\$ 1,538,117 30	days or date	
This change order includes not only all overhead, and profit markup but also include of work to be performed, delays, reschedu acceleration, material or other escalation	ng, disruptions, extended dir hich includes wages, and oth	rect or general overhead, her impact costs.
RECOMMENDED: APPRO	AP!	PROVED:
by Aug 1. (by one by by	Owner by	Contractor